service shall be paid to the state treasurer and become a part of the general fund for the use of the state. The license fees on all of the gross receipts from the toll line service shall be paid to the state treasurer and become a part of the general fund for the use of the state. Every such person, copartnership, association, company or corporation, upon filing such verified statement with the state treasurer and the filing of such duplicate with the treasurer of the respective town, city or village treasurers, and upon the payment of the license fees herein prescribed to the state treasurer and to the respective town, city and village treasurers, shall apply for and receive from the state treasurer a license to carry on such business for the calendar year commencing on the first day of January preceding and ending on the succeeding thirty-first day of December, unless sooner revoked.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 30, 1927.

No. 555, A.]

[Published July 1, 1927.

CHAPTER 307.

AN ACT to create section 236.035 of the statutes, relating to the sale of lands abutting on a private undedicated street, alley, way or common, and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 236.035 (1) Within any county having a population of over one hundred and fifty thousand inhabitants, it shall be unlawful for any person, partnership, firm, association or corporation to sell any lot or parcel of land of one acre or less in size, which at the time of passage of this section is a part of a larger parcel of land, if it shall abut on a private street, alley, way or common which has not been dedicated on a duly approved plat or which is not required to be maintained as such by either said town or county, unless the town and county boards, or their authorized officer or agent shall first determine that the said highway, street, way or common, and the lot or parcel, does not conflict with plans of said county, or the town in which said lot or parcel is located for the

development of the surrounding area, unless the person, partnership, firm, association, or corporation before or at the time of such sale, shall have informed the purchaser in writing that the lot or parcel of land to be sold abuts on a private street, alley, way or common that has not been dedicated on a duly approved plat or is not required to be maintained as such by either said town or county.

(2) Any person, partnership, firm, association or corporation violating any of the provisions of this section shall, upon conviction thereof, be punished by a fine not exceeding two hundred dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than ten days or more than thirty days.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 29, 1927.

No. 109, A.]

[Published July 1, 1927.

CHAPTER 308.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (a) of subsection (9a) of section 101.10 of the statutes, relating to the establishment and maintenance of local free employment offices.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Paragraph (a) of subsection (9a) of section 101.10 of the statutes is amended to read: (101.10) (9a) (a) Any county, city, town or village may enter into an agreement with the Wisconsin industrial commission for such period of time as may be deemed desirable for the purpose of establishing and maintaining local free employment offices, and it shall be lawful for any county, city, town or village to appropriate and expend the necessary money and to permit the use of public property for the joint establishment and maintenance of such offices as may be agreed upon, or in counties containing two hundred fifty thousand inhabitants or more in any city, town or village therein to purchase a site and construct necessary buildings. Provided, however, that no local free employment office shall be established by the industrial commission in any county containing two hun-